

# City of Beaumont

550 E. 6<sup>th</sup> Street Beaumont, CA 92223 (951) 769-8520 www.ci.beaumont.ca.us

Case No. PW 2021 . 0642	
Receipt No. RON42683	
Fee \$ 3484.43	
Date Paid 2-12-21	

### BOND EXONERATION APPLICATION

Bond	Type: Performance Maintenance Final Monume	nt Inspection  Other:
1.	Contact's Name Rick Rush	Phone (951) 539-5294
2.	Contact's Address 1250 Corona Pointe Court Suite 600	Corona, CA 92879
5.	Contact's E-mail rick.rush@tripointehomes.com	City/State/Zip
3.	Developer Name Tri Pointe (If corporation or partnership application must include names of p	Phone (951) 539-5294 rincipal officers or partners)
4.	Developer Address Same As Above	01 (0) (7)
5.	Description of Bonds (including Bond Number, Tract I number, and description of improvements covered):	City/St/Zip Map/Application number, Lot
	Bond #929598681 Cougar Way & Highland Springs Avenue Street & Storm D File #2005	rain Improvement Performance Bond
6.	CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY AND COMPI to the best of my knowledge the information in this app and exhibits are true, complete, and correct.	LETENESS: I hereby certify that plication and all attached answers
	Rick Rush Role (1 Car)	02/08/2021
	Print Name and Sign – Contact/Applicant	Date
7.	Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless employees and volunteers from and against any and all costs (including without limitation costs and fees of lit of or in connection with contractor's performance of we comply with any of its obligations for which this Bond for such loss or damage which was caused by the active	I liability, loss, damage, expense, igation) of every nature arising out ork hereunder or its failure to exoneration is requested, except
	Rick Rush 1 Gent Lunch	02/08/2021
	Print Name and Sign - Contact/Applicant	Date

- 8. Developer/Contractor has completed all the following items prior to requesting release or has included them in the application.
  - Remove and replace concrete and AC as needed where lifting.
  - Provide AC crack fill as needed. Crack fill/seal shall be hot asphaltic emulsion.
  - Provide Type II slurry coat for all road surfaces.
  - Restore/Verify pavement striping/markings.
  - Restore/Verify blue dots and signage as needed.
  - Clean and camera sewer. Provide report and video copy of camera survey.
  - Provide all final geotechnical reports.
  - Provide Engineers' certification for line and grade within Right-of-Way.
  - Provide Landscape Architects Certification as required.

Rick Rush	1	act &	1 we
Print Nar	ne	and Sign	Contact/Applicant

02/08/2021

Print Name and Sign – Contact/Applicant

Date



### **Punch List**

Project Name: Cougar Way & Highland Springs Avenue Street & Storm Drain Tract No.

**Improvement** 

Improve	ement		
	PW2021-0642	Bond No. 929598681	
Inspecto	ed By: Jason Craghead	Page: 1 of 2	Date: 7/15/2021, Updated on 8/15/24
Item No.	Description	Completed by Construction (Sign/Date)	Accepted by (Sign/Date)
1	S/S Cougar Way & Menache Pl. Replace A-6 Curb/Gutter per Riverside County Std. No. 200	Omitted	
2	Crack Seal/Slurry Seal type II all Streets within project limits	Jason Craghead	Jason Craghead
		6/22/23	6/26/23
3	Place thermoplastic striping all Streets within project limits.	Jason Craghead	Jason Craghead
		7/7/23	7/17/23
4	N/E corner of Cougar Way/Menache Pl. R&R cracked sidewalk per Riverside	Jason Craghead	Jason Craghead
	County Std. No. 401	6/5/23	6/7/23
5	S/W corner of Highland Springs/Cougar Way cracked Curb Ramp. R&R per Riverside County Std. No. 403 case A	Omitted	
6	N/W corner Highland Springs/Cougar Way Curb Ramp separating from Curb	Jason Craghead	Jason Craghead
	Curb Kamp separating from Curb	6/5/23	6/7/23
7	North side of Cougar Way approx. 75' west of Highland Springs sidewalk/gutter	Jason Craghead	Jason Craghead
	chipped. R&R per Riv. County Std.	6/5/23	6/7/23
8	Streetlight missing North side of Cougar Way 200' west of Highland Springs	Jason Craghead	Jason Craghead
		1/18/23	1/18/23
9	Multiple sidewalk panels lifting on Cougar Way, north side, and south side. R&R per Riverside County Std. No. 401	Omitted	
10	North side of Cougar Way between Brockton Ln. and Greengate. Remove	Jason Craghead	Jason Craghead
	signpost in sidewalk, replace sidewalk	6/5/23	6/7/23
11	East side of intersection of	Paved with deep lift,	No water present, Street is
	Starlight/Cougar Way. Street failing near water valve. R&R per plan	repairs to water still pending 6/15/23	firm.

[COMPANY NAME]



### **Punch List**

Project Name:	Tract No.
---------------	-----------

		PW	Bond No.	
Inspected By:			Page: 2 of 2	Date:
Item No.	D	escription	Completed by Construction (Sign/Date)	Accepted by (Sign/Date)
12	Repair nonfunctioning Street Lights on Cougar Way (Marked with Pink Paint)		Jason Craghead	Jason Craghead
			7/31/24	8/8/24

#### MAINTENANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the City of Beaumont ("City"), a municipal corporation, and Tri Pointe Homes IE-SD, Inc., fka: Pardee Homes (hereinafter "Principal"), have entered into an agreement by which Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements and to guarantee and warrant the work for the period of one year following its completion and acceptance, which said agreement, dated October 9, 2014 , and identified as Tract 31470 - Street & Storm Drain is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and:

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of the agreement to furnish a bond to guarantee and warrant the work for a period of one year following its completion and acceptance against any defective work or labor done, or defective materials furnished, to comply with the terms of the agreement.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, provisions in the agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Beaumont, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the agreement, the obligation of the Principal and surety under this bond shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year after the completion and acceptance of the work. During that time, if the Principal or his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, fails to make full, complete and satisfactory repair and replacement or totally protect the City from any loss or damage made evident during that year which results from or is caused by either defective materials or faulty workmanship in the prosecution of the work, then the obligation shall remain in full force and effect. However, anything in this paragraph to the contrary notwithstanding, the obligation of the Surety shall continue so long as any obligation of the Principal remains.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City of Beaumont in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications. The Surety waives all rights of subrogation against the City or any person employed by the City.

SIGNED AND SEALED THIS 22nd DAY OF	August 20 24 .
(Seal)	(Seal)
SURETY The Continental Insurance Company By:  Michelle Haase	PRINCIPAL Tri Pointe Homes IE-SD, Inc., fka: Pardee Homes By:
(Name)	(Name)
Michelle Haase	Brian Ortwein
(Title) Attorney-in-Fact	(Title) Vice President of Project Management
(Address) 2 Park Plaza, Suite 400	(Address) 1250 Corona Pointe Court, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92614	Corona, CA 92879
949-399-4971	951-529-7795



### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	e of California nty of	Riverside	)				
On _	08/23/2024	1	before me, _	Edelmira (insert	Gonzales name and	/ Notary Pul	blic ficer)
pers	onally appear	ed Brian Ort	wein				
who subs his/h	proved to me cribed to the er/their author	on the basis of	satisfactory event and acknowles), and that b	ledged to r y his/her/th	ne that he/s neir signatu	she/they exec re(s) on the i	name(s) is/are cuted the same in nstrument the trument.
	tify under PEl graph is true		RJURY under th	ne laws of	the State o	f California th	nat the foregoing
ITIW	NESS my har	nd and official se	eal.		H SS S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	NOTARY PUBLI COMMISSIO RIVERSIDE	GONZALES IC - CALIFORMA IN # 2466323 E COUNTY October 12, 2027
Sign	ature Edel	mira G	onnal a	) (Seal)			

# ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Orange	}
On before me, _	Janina Monroe, Notary Public
personally appeared	Michelle Haase ,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfiname(s) is/are subscribed to the within ke/she/they executed the same in kis/h	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies); and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of instrument.
Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	under the laws of the State of California that rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Notary Public Signature (No.	JANINA MONROE Notary Public - California Orange Count Commission # 2406696 My Comm. Exaires Jun 25, 2026  Otary Public Seal)
• []	•
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	ON INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM  This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and,  if needed, should be completed and attached to the document, Acknowedgents from  other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long us the  wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	<ul> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> </ul>
(Title or description of attached document continued)	<ul> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.</li> </ul>
Number of Pages Document Date	<ul> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).</li> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of</li> </ul>
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  Individual (s) Corporate Officer  (Title) Partner(s)	<ul> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/shc/they, is /ere) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.</li> <li>Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.</li> <li>Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).</li> </ul>

Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www. Natary Classes com 800 873 0aps

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, is a duly organized and existing insurance company having its principal office in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Marina Tapia, Janina Monroe, Michelle Haase, Timothy J Noonan, Edward C Spector, Aidan Smock, Jaren A Marx, Erin Brown, Charles R Teter III, Simone Gerhard, B Aleman, K D Wapato, Rachel A Mullen, D Garcia, Sandra Corona, Jennifer Ochs, Ethan Spector, Sarah Campbell, Individually

of Irvine, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the insurance company and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions printed at the bottom of this page, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Board of Directors of the insurance company.

In Witness Whereof, The Continental Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 29th day of April, 2024.

The Continental Insurance Company

Larry Kasten

Vice President

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 29th day of April, 2024, before me personally came Larry Kasten to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said insurance company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said insurance company and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance company.

M. BENT

NOTARY PUBLIC SAL

My Commission Expires March 2, 2026

M. Bent

Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Paula Kolsrud, Assistant Secretary of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolutions of the Board of Directors of the insurance company printed below this certificate are still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance company this 22nd day of August, 2024.

The Continental Insurance Company

Paula Kolsrud

Assistant Secretary

#### Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

#### ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting held on May 10, 1995.

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective.

This Power of Attorney is signed by Larry Kasten, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of The Continental Insurance Company.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012.

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"), Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney may be signed by digital signature and sealed by a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 27th day of April, 2022:

"RESOLVED: That it is in the best interest of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signatures and to ratify and confirm the use of a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal, each to be considered the act and deed of the Company."

Rev. 01/17/12

## AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE SECURITY FOR IMPROVEMENTS FOR TRACT MAP OR PARCEL MAP OR PLOT PLAN

(Tract Map/Parcel Map/Plot Plan No. 31470)

	THIS SECURITY AG	GREEMENT is made and effective this	9th day of	October
20 14	, by and between the	CITY OF BEAUMONT ("CITY") and	Pardee I	Homes
a	California	company ("DEVELOPER").		

#### RECITALS

- A. DEVELOPER has applied to the CITY for permission to develop certain real property, pursuant to TM/PM/PP/CUP 31470, ("Map"). DEVELOPER has also asked the CITY to accept the dedication of the street or streets and other proposed public rights-of-way, parks and recreation facilities, and easements as depicted on the Map and to otherwise approve the Map so that it may be recorded as required by law; and
- B. The CITY requires, as a condition precedent to the acceptance and approval of the Map and the dedication of the public rights-of-way and easements depicted thereon, that such rights-of-way be improved with (for example) grading, paving, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, street lights, stormdrains, sanitary sewers and appurtenances thereto, street name signs, survey monuments, electrical and telecommunications, water pipes, water mains, fire hydrants and appurtenances thereto, and landscaping, including any warranty work for all such improvements (collectively, "Improvements"); and
- C. The Improvements have not yet been constructed and completed and it is the purpose of this Security Agreement to set forth the terms and conditions by which the DEVELOPER shall guarantee that such Improvements shall be constructed and completed within the time set forth herein.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the acceptance of the DEVELOPER's offer of dedication and the approval of the Map for filing and recording as provided and required by law, the CITY and the DEVELOPER hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Provision of Improvements.</u> DEVELOPER shall provide, at the DEVELOPER's sole cost and expense, all necessary labor and materials to complete the construction of the Improvements depicted on the Map and described in the conditions of approval of the Map within one (1) year of the date of this Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Inspection by the CITY.</u> The CITY shall inspect, at the DEVELOPER's sole cost and expense, all of the work, labor and materials performed and provided by the DEVELOPER in connection with the Improvements.

- 3. <u>Compliance with Plans and Specifications.</u> The Improvements shall be constructed and installed in strict accordance with the CITY-approved plans and specifications.
- 4. Security for Performance. Concurrently with the execution of this Security Agreement by DEVELOPER, DEVELOPER shall deliver to the CITY an irrevocable letter of credit or a performance bond issued by a corporate surety (or other security as authorized by Government Code, Section 66499) in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A", in an amount that is not less than 100% of the total estimated cost of the Improvements and any warranty therefor. The performance bond shall be issued by an "admitted" corporate surety insurer authorized to do business in the State of California and the surety insurer shall have an A.M. Best rating of at least "A, XV". The surety insurer shall have assets exceeding its liabilities in the amount equal to or in excess of the amount of the bond, and the bond shall not be in excess of 10% of the surety insurer's assets. The security or bond shall also insure against any and all defects in the Improvements for a period of not less than one full year after the date of acceptance thereof by the CITY. The bond shall be duly executed and shall meet all the requirements of Section 995.660 of the California Code of Civil Procedure.
- 5. Security for Contractors, Subcontractors, Laborers and Materialmen. The DEVELOPER shall also provide an irrevocable letter of credit or a bond issued by a corporate surety for the security of laborers and materialmen, which bond or bonds shall be in substantially the form attached hereto as **Exhibit "B"** and made a part hereof. The amount of the bond(s) shall be no less than 100% of the total estimated amount needed to secure payment to the contractor, to the subcontractors, and to the persons furnishing labor, materials, or equipment to them for the Improvements. The laborers and materialmen bond shall be provided by an "admitted" corporate surety insurer authorized to transact surety insurance in the State of California with an A.M. Best rating of "A, XV", and with assets exceeding its liabilities in the amount equal to or in excess of the amount of the bond, and the bond shall not be in excess of 10% of the surety insurer's assets. The bond shall be duly executed and shall meet all the requirements of Section 995.660 of the California Code of Civil Procedure.
- 6. General Liability and Worker's Compensation Insurance. The DEVELOPER shall, before commencing any work, obtain commercial general liability insurance (primary) of not less than \$2,000,000.00 per occurrence for all coverages and \$2,000,000.00 general aggregate. The CITY and its employees and agents shall be added as additional insureds. Coverage shall apply on a primary non-contributing basis in relation to any other insurance or self-insurance, primary or excess, available to the CITY or any employee or agent of the CITY. Coverage shall not be limited to the vicarious liability or supervisory role of any additional insured. Coverage shall contain no contractors' limitation endorsement. There shall be no endorsement or modification limiting the scope of coverage for liability arising from pollution, explosion, collapse, underground property damage or employment-related practices. Such insurance shall not prohibit the DEVELOPER, and its employees or agents, from waiving the right of subrogation prior to a loss. The DEVELOPER waives its right of subrogation against the CITY. Unless otherwise approved by the CITY, the DEVELOPER's insurance shall be written by insurers authorized to do business in the State of California and with a minimum A.M. Best rating of "A, XV." Self-insurance shall not be considered to comply with these insurance

specifications. The DEVELOPER agrees to require all contractors, subcontractors and other parties hired for the Improvements to purchase and maintain insurance of the types specified herein, naming as additional insureds all of the parties to this Security Agreement. The DEVELOPER shall, before commencing any work, obtain Worker's Compensation Insurance in an amount required by law and, failing to do so, the CITY may procure such insurance at the cost of the DEVELOPER.

- 7. <u>Comprehensive Commercial General and Automobile Liability Insurance</u>. The DEVELOPER, before commencing any work shall, at its own expense, maintain comprehensive commercial general and automobile liability insurance issued by a California-admitted surety company with an A.M. Best rating of no less than "A, XV" for \$2,000,000 per occurrence. Coverage shall be for the entire duration of the permitted activities. Such liability insurance policy shall name, by endorsement, the City as an additional insured.
- 8. <u>Indemnification.</u> Notwithstanding the provisions of Government Code, Section 66474.9 or any other statutes of similar import, and to the full extent permitted by law, the DEVELOPER shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the CITY, its employees, agents, officials and attorneys, from and against any liability, claims, suits, actions, arbitration proceedings, administrative proceedings, regulatory proceedings, losses, expenses or costs of any kind or nature, whether actual, alleged or threatened, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, interest, expert witness fees and any other costs or expenses of any kind whatsoever, without restriction or limitation, incurred in relation to, as a consequence of, or arising out of or in any way attributable actually, allegedly or impliedly, in whole or in part, to the Map, the Improvements, this Agreement, or any matter related to the same; provided, however, that the indemnification to be provided by DEVELOPER to the CITY pursuant to the terms of this paragraph shall not be applicable where the aforementioned liability, claim, suit, action, etcetera, is the result of the sole negligence or sole willful misconduct of the CITY.
- 9. <u>Procedure for Release of Security.</u> The security furnished by the DEVELOPER shall be released in whole or in part in the following manner:
  - a. Security shall be released upon final completion and acceptance of the Improvements. If the security furnished by the DEVELOPER is a documentary evidence of security, such as a surety bond or a letter of credit, the CITY shall release the documentary evidence and return the original to the Surety upon final completion and acceptance of the Improvements. In the event the CITY is unable to return the original documentary evidence to the Surety, the security shall be released by written notice sent by certified mail to the DEVELOPER and to the Surety within 30 days of the acceptance of the Improvements. The written notice shall contain a statement that the work for which security was furnished has been completed and accepted, a description of the Improvements, and the notarized signature of an authorized CITY official.
  - b. At such time as the DEVELOPER believes that the work for which the security was required is complete and makes payment of a partial exoneration fee of \$350 to the CITY, the DEVELOPER shall notify the CITY in writing of the completed work, including a list of work completed. Upon receipt of the written notice, the CITY shall

have 45 days to review and comment or approve the completion of the Improvements. If the CITY does not agree that all work has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications for the Improvements, it shall supply a list of all remaining work to be completed.

- c. Within 45 days of receipt of the CITY's list of remaining work, the DEVELOPER may then provide cost estimates for all remaining work for review and approval by the CITY.
- d. Upon receipt of the cost estimates, the CITY shall then have 45 days to review, comment, and approve, modify or disapprove those cost estimates. The CITY shall not be required to engage in this process of partial release more than once between the start of work and the completion and acceptance of all work.
- e. If the CITY approves the cost estimate, the CITY shall release all performance security except for security in an amount up to 200% of the cost estimate of the remaining work; **PROVIDED**, **HOWEVER**, such partial release shall occur only when the cost estimate of the remaining work does not exceed 20% of the total original performance security. Substitute bonds or other security may be used as a replacement for the performance security, subject to the prior written approval of the CITY. (**NOTE:** a reduction in performance security is not, and shall not be deemed to be, an acceptance by the CITY of the completed Improvements, and the risk of loss or damage to the Improvements and the obligation to maintain the Improvements shall remain the sole responsibility of the DEVELOPER until all required Improvements have been accepted by the CITY and all other required Improvements have been fully completed in accordance with the plans and specifications for the Improvements.)
- f. The DEVELOPER shall complete the works of Improvement until all remaining items are accepted by the CITY. Upon completion of the Improvements, the DEVELOPER shall be notified in writing by the CITY within 45 days and, within 45 days of the date of the CITY's notice, the release of any remaining performance security shall be made within 60 days of the recording of the Notice of Completion.
- 10. Procedure for Release of Payment Security. Security securing the payment to the contractor, his or her subcontractors and persons furnishing labor, materials or equipment shall, after passage of the time within which mechanic's liens and stop notices are required to be recorded and after acceptance of the Improvements, be reduced to an amount equal to the total claimed by all claimants for whom mechanic's liens and stop notices have been recorded and notice thereof given in writing to the CITY, and if no claims have been recorded, the security shall be released in full.
- 11. <u>Security for One-Year Warranty Period</u>. The release procedures described in paragraphs 8 and 9 above shall not apply to any required guarantee and warranty period nor to the amount of the security deemed necessary by the CITY for the guarantee and warranty period nor to costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorneys' fees.

- 12. <u>Binding Effect.</u> This Security Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their legal representatives and their successors and assigns.
- 13. <u>Authority to Execute.</u> The DEVELOPER hereby warrants and represents to the CITY that the individual signing this Security Agreement on behalf of the DEVELOPER is vested with the unconditional authority to do so pursuant to, and in accordance with, all applicable legal requirements, and has the authority bind the DEVELOPER hereto.
- 14. <u>No Assignment.</u> The DEVELOPER may not assign this Security Agreement or any part thereof, to another without the prior written consent of the CITY.
- 15. <u>Attorneys' Fees.</u> In the event of legal action to enforce or interpret this Agreement or any of its provisions, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to any other form of relief, to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of suit.
- 16. <u>Execution in Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute a single agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

CITY OF BEAUMONT

Mayor

**DEVELOPER** 

Sy \_ Rug

Title: Michael Taylor, Division President

2120 Park Place Ste 120

I Segundo, CA.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )SS	
COUNTY OF KIVENSIDE )	
On October 9,3014, before m Public, personally appeared Michael Ta	ylor
be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to t	, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to he within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their author	ized capacity(ies), and that by(his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behali	f of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws o true and correct.	f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	KIM WHITING COMM. #2028798
Signature	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY  My Comm. Expires JUNE 13, 2017
My Commission Expires: 6-13-2017	This area for official notarial seal
Notary Name: Kim Whiting	Notary Phone: 909 261-0804
Notary Registration Number: 2028798	County of Principal Place of Business: Rverside

Bond No: 929598681 Premium: \$6,068.00

#14-2081

### EXHIBIT "A"

### PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Beaumont, State of California, and
Pardee Homes (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an
agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements,
which agreement, dated October 9th, 20 4, and identified as project TM/PM/PP/CUP * , is
hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and * Sundance North Cougar Way & Highland Springs Ave Improvements.
WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of the said agreement to furnish a bond for the
faithful performance of said agreement.
NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Beaumont (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal
sum of One Million Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand * dollars (\$ 1,213,671.17 ) lawful money of the
United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
* Six Hundred Seventy One and 17/100
The condition of this obligation is such that if the Principal, his or its heirs, executors,
administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and
perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as
therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein
specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall
become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.
become fluir and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in run roles and street.
As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment therein rendered.
The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.
DI WHEN THE ON WHITED POP At in the most has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety
above named, on October 2, 20 14.
PRINCIPAL: Pardee Homes SURETY: The Continental Insurance Company
The first
Day MICHAEL TANGER By Janina Monroe
By MICHAEL TAYLOR By Janina Monroe
By MICHAEL TAYLOR  By Janina Monroe  Title DIVISION PRESIDENT  Title Attorney-In-Fact

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	}
County of Orange	J
On OCT 0 2 2014 before me,	Brianne Davis, Notary Public
Ears Dates Ho.	Here insent planes and Tipe of the Office
personally appeared Janina Monroe	Kameja) Ol Signeria
BRIANNE DAVIS Commission No. 2017152 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires APRIL 1, 2017	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(X) whose name(X) is/xxx subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that xx/she/xxx executed the same in XX her/xxxx authorized capacityxxxx and that by XX her/xxxx signature(x) on the instrument the person(X), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(X) acted, executed the instrument  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct
Place Nortary Seel Ablave	Witness my hand and official scal.  Signature Bulling Public Brianne Davis
Though the information below is not required by la and could prevent traudulent removal a Description of Attached Document	aw. it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date	Number of Pages
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s). ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ Genera ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, is a duly organized and existing insurance company having its principal office in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Janina Monroe, Tom Mc Call, Paul Boucher, Individually

of Los Angeles, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the insurance company and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Board of Directors of the insurance company.

In Witness Whereof, The Continental Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 29th day of October, 2009.



The Continental Insurance Company

l Ol. Belcastro

State of Illinois, County of Cook, ss:

On this 29th day of October, 2009, before me personally came Jacquelyne M. Belcastro to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that she resides in the City of Chicago, State of Illinois; that she is a Senior Vice President of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, described in and which executed the above instrument; that she knows the seal of said insurance company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said insurance company and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance company.

OFFICIAL SEAL

My Commission Expires September 17, 2013

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, Mary A. Ribikawskis, Assistant Secretary of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance company printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance company this insurance company this day of

The Continental Insurance Company

Form F6850-5/2009

	STATE OF CALIFORNIA )SS	
	COUNTY OF CALIFORNIA )SS	
	On October 9, 2014, before multiple public, personally appeared	Taylor
(	be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their author the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf	, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on f of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of true and correct.	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	KIM WHITING COMM. #2028798
(	Signature	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires JUNE 13, 2017
	My Commission Expires: 6-13-2017	This area for official notarial seal
	Notary Name: Min Whiting	Notary Phone: 99 261-0804 -
	Notary Registration Number: 2008 788	County of Principal Place of Business: Riverside

Bond No: 929598681 Premium: Included in Cost of

Performance Bond.

### EXHIBIT "B"

### PAYMENT BOND

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Beaumont, State of California, and Pardee Homes (hereafter designated as "the Principal") have entered into
an agreement whereby the Principal agrees to install and complete certain designed public improvements,
which agreement dated 0/trbber 9th . 2014, and identified as project TM/PM/PP/CUP *
is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and * Sundance North Cougar Way & Highland Springs Ave Improvements.
WHEREAS, under the terms of the said agreement, the Principal is required before entering upon
the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Beaumont to
secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of
Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly
bound unto the City of Beaumont and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other
persons employed in the performance of the said agreement and referred to in Title 15 (commencing with
Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code in the sum of One Million Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand*
dollars (\$ 1,213,671.17 ), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under
the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to this work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this
bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including
reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing this obligation, to be awarded
and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.
*Six Hundred Seventy One and 17/100
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section
3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in
any suit brought upon this bond.
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and
void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.
The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition
to the terms of the agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its
obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or
addition.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety
above named, on October 2 , 20 14 .
PRINCIPAL: Pardee Homes SURETY. The Continental Insurance Company
multiple to the
By Mic HASI TAYLOR By Janina Monroe
By Michael Taylor By Janina Monroe
Title DIVISION PRESIDENT Title Attorney-In-Fact

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	}
Orange  OCT 0 2 2014 On before n	me, Brianne Davis, Notary Public Hars Insert Name and Tole of the Ciffical
personally appeared	na Monroe Name (si of Signeria)
PRIANNE DAVIS Commission No. 2017152 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires APRIL 1, 2017	i certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
Place Notion Seal Above	Witness my hand and official seal.  Signature Blance Davis  Signature Brianne Davis
Though the information below is not re and could prevent frauduler Description of Attached Document	equired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document of this form to another document
Title or Type of Document:	
	Number of Pages,
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name	☐ Individual
Signer is representing.	Signer is Representing

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men, By These Presents, That The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, is a duly organized and existing insurance company having its principal office in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Janina Monroe, Tom Mc Call, Paul Boucher, Individually

of Los Angeles, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the insurance company and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Board of Directors of the insurance company.

In Witness Whereof, The Continental Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 29th day of October, 2009.



The Continental Insurance Company

acqueline M. Belcastro

Senior Vice President

I Cl. Belcasto

State of Illinois, County of Cook, ss:

On this 29th day of October, 2009, before me personally came Jacquelyne M. Belcastro to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that she resides in the City of Chicago, State of Illinois; that she is a Senior Vice President of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, described in and which executed the above instrument; that she knows the seal of said insurance company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said insurance company and that she signed her name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance company.

OFFICIAL SEAL
ELIZA PRICE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ELIMONE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES/ON/17/13

My Commission Expires September 17, 2013

Eliza Price

Notary Public

#### **CERTIFICATE**

L LINSUM.

The Continental Insurance Company

Mary A. Ribikawskis

Assistant Secretary

Form F6850-5/2009

Ŷ	STATE OF CALIFORNIA )SS
	COUNTY OF RIverside )
	On October 9, 2014, before me, Public, personally appeared Michael Tay, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
	be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  KIM WHITING
	Signature  NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires JUNE 13, 2017
	My Commission Expires: This area for official notarial seal
	Notary Registration Number: 2028798  Notary Phone: 909 261-0804  County of Principal Place of Business: Riverside
	The state of the s

### CITY OF BEAUMONT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION COST WORKSHEET

PROJECT	NAME:	Sundance North Cougar Way & High	land Spi	rings Ave Improvements
DATE:		25-Sep-14		
PP, CUP N	O.:		BY: <u>N</u>	Mauricio Iacuelli, RBF Consulting
IMPROVE.	MENTS	FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE LABOR & MATERIALS SECU	URITY	100% 100%
		Construction Costs)		
Streets/Drai Sewer Total Warranty R	inage etension (22.5%)	\$ 1,213,671.17 \$ 33,695.00 \$ 1,247,366.17 \$ 280,657.39		
Sewer Plan Street Inspe	nage Plan Check Fees = Check Fees = ection Fees = ection Fees =	\$ 21,107.32 \$ 1,172.00 \$ 31,660.99 \$ 2,197.50		
to construct	the above project and the mather bonding, plan check and inspect unts do include additi  x include additi	as CALCULATIONS OF IMPROVEMENT from on attached sheets are accurate for the ematical extensions using City's unit costs artion costs.  ional 20% for recordation prior to having significant 20% for recordation 20% for recor	improve e accura	ements required te for M. ACULTER
Name typed	Mauricio M. Iacuelli or printed RM \$ UNIT COSTS REVISED	09/06		Civil Engineer's Stamp
	**************************************	EACE DEAD INCONTONC DET ON	<b>1</b> 7☆☆☆☆	
-	<del></del>	LEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BELOVerment plans, Unit costs to be as provided on eet".		f Beaumont
2. Sho	ow Bond Amounts to the nearest	\$500.		
3. For	construction items not covered b	by "City of Beaumont Improvement Worksl	heet", D	esign Engineer

is to provide his opinion of construction cost and use of that cost. If City of Beaumont Unit Costs are determined to be too low in the opinion of the Design Engineer, the higher costs as provided by the Design

LOPROVED BY CITY
NOODON

Engineer should be used.

		STREET IMPROVEMENTS				
QTY.	UNIT	ITEM	UN	IT COST	Al	MOUNT
		Roadway Excavation				
2,590	C.Y.	1. Projects with a grading plan area x 0.50' (hinge point to hinge point)(x sf) 2. Projects without a grading plan (road area and side slopes to daylight Cut (C) = Fill (f) =	\$	15.00	\$	38,850
	C.Y. (c or f)	(a.) Excavate and Fill	\$	0.40	\$	-
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(b.) Excavate and Export	\$	1.10	\$	_
	\ -/_	(c.) Import and Fill	\$	2.80	\$	_
		If balance, provide (a.) only, either cut or fill				
		If export, provide (a.) & (b.), a = fill, b = cut - fill				
		If import, provide (a.) & (c.), a = cut, c= fill - cut				
		(Unit costs for (a.), (b.) & (c.) are 20% of acrual				
		costs to assure that work will be corrected to				
		eliminate hazardous conditions.)				
9,090	S.F.	Grinding A.C. in place	\$	1.00	\$	9,09
	S.F.	Remove A.C. Pavement	\$	1.00	\$	_
	L.F.	Remove Curb and Gutter	\$	6.00	\$	-
	L.F.	Remove A.C. Dike	\$	3.00	\$	_
	S.F.	Remove Sidewalk	\$	3.00	\$	-
1,912	L.F.	Sawcut & Remove Exist. A.C. Pavement	\$	2.00	\$	3,82
	S.F.	Cold Plane A.C. Pavement	\$	1.00	\$	_
	E.A.	Relocate Mailbox	\$	250.00	\$	
	L.F.	Proto II Block Wall	\$	40.00	\$	-
316	LF	2" Rigid Metal Conduit	\$	10.00	\$	3,16
					\$	
					\$	
					\$	-
					\$	-

		STREET IMPROVEMENTS (Cont'd.)	<u> </u>			
QTY.	UNIT	ITEM	UN	NT COST	Α	MOUNT
	L.F.	Remove Chain Link Fence	\$	2.50	\$	
	EA.	Remove Barricade	\$	200.00	\$	-
4,308	TON	Asphalt Concrete - 144 lbs/cu. Ft. (On-Site SF @ AC thickness Ft.)	\$	90.00	\$	_ 387,756
4,193	C.Y.	Aggregate Base Class II (OnSite SF @ AB thickness Ft.)	\$	50.00	\$	209 <b>,66</b>
	TON	Asphalt Emulsion (Fog Seal/Paint Binder) (1 ton = 240 gals) (OnSite SF) apply at 0.05 + 0.03 = 0.08 gal/SY	\$	600.00	\$	-
9,090	S.F	AC overlay (min. 0.10)  If export, provide (a) & (b), a=fill, b=cut-fill  If import, provide (a)&(C), a=cut, c=fill-cut  (Unit costs for (a), (b) & (C) are 20% of  actual costs to assure that work will be  corrected to eliminate hazardous conditions.)	\$	1.00	\$	9,09
9,090	<b>—</b>		\$	8.00	\$	
	L.F.	Curb and Gutter (Wedge Curb)	<del>                                   </del>	10.00	\$	20.62
2,862		Curb and Gutter (Type A-6)	1		\$	28,620
1,117		Curb and Gutter (Type A-8)	\$	12.00		13,40
	L.F.	Type "C" Curb	\$	10.00	\$	<u>-</u>
	L.F.	Type "D" Curb	\$	15.00	\$	
63	-	A.C. Dike (6") (incl. material & labor)	\$	8.00	\$	50
677		A.C. Dike (8") (incl. Material & labor)	\$	10.00	\$	6,77
1,128	S.F.	P.C.C. Cross Gutter and Spandrels	\$	10.00	\$	11,28
20,886	5 S.F.	P.C.C. Sidewalk	\$	6.00	\$	125,31
	S.F.	P.C.C. Drive Approach	\$	8.00	\$	
8	EA.	Handicapped Access Ramp	\$	1,500.00	\$	12,00
	S.F.	P.C.C. Drive Approach (individual lot driveway approach per finished grading plan)	\$	8.00	\$	-
	S.F.	Cold Plane & Overlay Exist. A.C. Paving	\$	4.00	\$	
					\$	
					\$	_
					\$	_

0.000		STREET IMPROVEMENTS (Cont'd.)	7.	NUT COST	43	4OI DIT
QTY.	UNIT	ITEM		NIT COST	_	MOUNT
4	EA.	Street Name Sign Delineators-per Caltrans Std. A73C,	\$	275.00	\$	1,100
	EA.	Class 1, Type F	\$	45.00	\$	-
		Object Markers - Modified Type F				
	EA.	Delineators, Riverside County	\$	60.00	\$	
300	L.F.	Barricades	\$	28.00	\$	8,400
	L.F.	Utility Trench, one side (Edison, Telephone, Cable) (Total length of streets)	\$	10.00	\$	
	L.F.	Chain Link Fence (6')	\$_	12.00	\$	_
	L.F	Remove Fence	\$	4.00	\$	
	EA.	Relocate Power Pole	\$	10,000.00	\$	
	EA.	Street Lights (including conduit)	\$	5,000.00	\$	
	EA.	Street Trees (15 gallon)	\$	150.00	\$	_
	L.S.	Landscape and Irrigation	\$	-	\$	_
	EA.	Concrete Bulkhead	\$	200.00	\$	
	C.Y.	Structural Reinforced Concrete	\$	400.00	\$	_
	EA.	Slope Anchors for Pipes	\$_	300.00	\$	-
	L.F.	Cut Off Wall (Std. 2')	\$	5.50	\$	_
	EA.	A.C. Overside Drain	\$	500.00	\$	
	EA.	Under Sidewalk Drain Std. 309	\$	2,000.00	\$	-
	EA.	Flat Outlet Drainage Structure Std. 303	\$	500.00	\$	_
	EA.	Curb Outlet Drainage Structure Std. 308	\$	500.00	\$	-
	S.F.	Terrace Drains and Down Drains	\$	6.50	\$	_
	S.F.	Interceptor Drains	\$	6.50	\$	_
	EA.	"STOP" Pavement Marking	\$	200.00	\$	-
	L.F.	Limit Line	\$	2.00	\$	-
4	EA.	R1 "STOP SIGN"	\$	250.00	\$	1,00
	EA.	W53 "NOT A THROUGH STREET"	\$	250.00	\$	-
					\$	-
					\$	
					\$	
					\$	_
					\$	-
					\$	_

		STREET IMPROVEMENTS (C	ont'd.)		_	
QTY.	UNIT	ITEM	U	NIT COST	AMOUNT	
	C.Y.	Rip Rap (1/4 Ton) Method B	\$	40.00	\$	-
	C.Y.	Rip Rap (1/2 Ton) Method B	\$	45.00	\$	-
	C.Y.	Rip Rap (1 Ton) Method B	\$	50.00	\$	
	C.Y.	Rip Rap (2 Ton) Method B	\$	55.00	\$	_
	C.Y.	Grouted Rip Rap (1/4 Ton) Method B	\$	60.00	\$	_
	C.Y.	Grouted Rip Rap (1/2 Ton) Method B	\$	67.00	\$	_
	C.Y.	Grouted Rip Rap (1Ton) Method B	\$	75.00	\$	-
	C.Y.	Grouted Rip Rap (2 Ton) Method B	\$	80.00	\$	-
281	L.F.	18" R.C.P.	\$	60.00	\$	16,8
34	L.F.	24" R.C.P.	\$	70.00	\$	2,3
	L.F.	30" R.C.P.	\$	80.00	_\$	
25	L.F.	36" R.C.P.	\$	90.00	\$	2,2
70	L.F.	42" R.C.P.	\$	100.00	\$	7,0
820	L.F. 4	48 " RCP	\$	110.00	\$	90,2
	L.F.	54" RCP	\$	135.00	\$	
	L.F.	60" RCP	\$	160.00	\$	_
	L.F.	72" RCP	\$	200.00	\$	_
	EA.	H.D.P.E. Clean Out	\$	400.00	\$	-
	EA.	Drain Basin	\$	400.00	\$	-
	EA.	Curb Outlet	\$	3,000.00	\$	_
	EA.	Fossil Filters	\$	500.00	\$	_
	EA.	18" C.M.P. Wye	\$	500.00	\$	-
	EA.	Riprap Headwall	\$	1,000.00	\$	_
3	EA.	Concrete Collar	\$	250.00	\$	7
	EA.	Outlet Structure	\$	10,000.00	\$	-
					\$	
					\$	
					\$	

PROJECT: Sundance North Cougar Way & Highland Springs Ave Improvements

DATE: 9/25/2014

		STREET IMPROVEMENTS (Cont'd	.)				
QTY.	UNIT	ITEM	U.	NIT COST	COST AMOUN		
	L.F.	60" C.S.P.	\$	115.00	\$		
	EA.	Catch Basin W = 4'	\$	1,700.00	\$	-	
1	EA.	Catch Basin W = 7'	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000	
	EA.	Catch Basin W = 10'	\$	4,000.00	\$		
2	EA.	Catch Basin W = 14'	\$	5,500.00	\$	11,000	
2	EA.	Catch Basin W = 21'	\$	9,000.00	\$	18,000_	
	EA.	Type IX Inlet	\$	2,500.00	\$		
1	EA.	Type X Inlet	\$	2,500.00	\$	2,500	
	EA.	Junction Structure No. 1	\$	3,000.00	\$		
5	EA.	Junction Structure No. 2 & 4	\$	2,500.00	\$	12,500	
	EA.	Junction Structure No. 6	\$	3,700.00	\$		
	EA.	Transition Structure No. 1	\$	2,000.00	\$		
EA.		Transition Structure No. 3	\$	2,700.00	\$	_	
	EA.	Manhole No. 1	\$	2,700.00	\$	<u>.</u>	
1	EA.	Manhole No. 2	\$	3,300.00	\$	3,300	
	EA.	Manhole No. 3	\$	2,700.00	\$		
2	EA.	Manhole No. 4	\$	5,000.00	\$	10,000	
	EA.	Adjust Water Valve (if no water plan)	\$			<u> </u>	
	EA.	Adjust MH to grade (if no sewer plan)	\$	400.00	\$		
	EA.	Headwall	\$	5,000.00	\$		
	L.S.	Remove & Dispose of Interferring 30" Storm Drain					
		and 36" Riser	\$	500.00	\$	<u>-</u>	
	EA.	Remove & Dispose of RCB Headwall & Wingwall	\$	10,000.00	\$	_	
20	L.F.	Concrete Bulkhead	\$	25.00	\$	500	
	EA.	Outlet Structure (Line A & B)	\$	5,000.00	\$	-	
	EA.	Remove Existing Headwall	\$	1,000.00	\$	_	
4	EA.	Local Depression per RCTD Std 311 Case B	\$	1,200.00	\$	4,800	
	EA.	Local Depression per RCTD Std 311 Case C	\$ 1,500.00		\$	-	
1	EA.	Adjust SD M.H. to grade	\$	500.00	\$	500	
					\$	-	
					\$		

PROJECT:	Sundance North Cougar War	y & Highland Springs Ave Improvements	DATE:	9/25/2014

		STREET IMPROVEMENTS (Cont	d.)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·
QTY.	UNIT			NIT COST	AMOUNT	
	EA.	Water Quality Structure	\$	2,500.00	\$	
	LS	Concrete Inlet Apron	\$	11,000.00	\$	-
	LS	Emergency Spillway	\$	27,000.00	\$	-
	LS	84" Storm Drain Grate	\$	8,500.00	\$	_
	SF	3' Wide V-Gutter	\$	4.00	\$	
	LS	Signal & Lighting	\$	100,000.00	\$	
					\$	_
					\$	
					\$	
					\$	-
	Subtotal:					-
A.	a. Subtotal					1,055,366
B.	Contingency (15%)					158,305
C.	Streets/Drainage Total (A + B)					1,213,671

PROJECT: Sundance North Cougar Way & Highland Springs Ave Improvements DATE: 9/25/2014

#### SEWER IMPROVEMENTS Show quantities on this sheet only if project has a sewer plan. If no water plan, then show applicable quantities as part of street improvements. UNIT COST AMOUNT QTY. UNIT ITEM \$ 15.00 4" P.V.C. (45 Lots @: 25' Avg. Length & 5' for cleanout) L.F. \$ 26.00 \$ L.F. 4" P.V.C. Force Main & Fittings \$ 30.00 24,300 8" P.V.C. 810 L.F. \$ 35.00 L.F. 10" V.C.P. \$ 40.00 \$ L.F. 12" V.C.P. \$ 50.00 l \$ L.F. 15" V.C.P. \$ 2,500.00 5,000 2 Standard or Terminus Manholes EA. \$ 4,000.00 EA. Drop Manholes \$ 500.00 EA. Cleanouts \$ \$ 25.00 EA. Sewer Y's \$ 400.00 \$ EA. Chimneys \$ 500.00 EA. Adjust M.H. to grade \$ 35.00 \$ L.F. Concrete Encasement \$ 120.00 4" P.V.C. Misc. Fittings EA. \$ 36.00 \$ L.F. Sewer Pipe Sleeving \$ \$ Sewer Lift Station L.S. \$ \$ Backflow prevention device 250.00 EA. \$ \$

A.	Subtotal	\$	29,300
B.	Contingency (15% x A)	\$	4,395
C.	Sewer Total (A + B)	 \$	33,695



















